

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

Steve Weinberg,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
vs.	§	
	§	
National Football League Players	§	
Association, Richard Berthelsen, Gene	§	
Upshaw, Tom DePaso, Trace Armstrong,	§	Civil Action No. 3-06-CV2332-B
Roger Kaplan, John Collins, Keith	§	ECF
Washington, Tony Agnone, Howard	§	
Shatsky, and Mark Levin,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	
	§	

**NFLPA DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND**

Respectfully submitted,

Ralph I. Miller
Texas Bar No. 14105800
Aaron D. Ford
Texas Bar No. 24034445
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 746-7700
Facsimile: (214) 746-7777

Jeffrey L. Kessler (*pro hac vice*)
Adam J. Kaiser (*pro hac vice*)
David Greenspan (*pro hac vice*)
Molly Donovan (*pro hac vice*)
DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6092
Telephone: (212) 259-8000
Facsimile: (212) 259-6333

Attorneys for Defendants National Football League
Players Association, Richard Berthelsen, Gene
Upshaw, Tom DePaso, Trace Armstrong, Mark
Levin, John Collins, and Keith Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. WEINBERG’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE “COMPLETELY PREEMPTED,” AND THUS REMOVABLE, UNDER SECTION 9(A) OF THE NLRA..... 5

II. WEINBERG’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE ALSO “COMPLETELY PREEMPTED” (AND REMOVABLE) UNDER SECTION 301 OF THE LMRA. 8

A. Weinberg’s State Law Tort Claims Require “Substantial Analysis” Of Both The NFLPA Regulations And The CBA. 10

B. Weinberg’s State Law Tort Claims Are “Founded Directly On Rights Created By” The NFLPA Regulations..... 15

C. Weinberg Ignores All Of The Controlling Authority, And Instead Relies Upon Inapposite Cases From Other Jurisdictions..... 18

III. THIS COURT HAS DIVERSITY JURISDICTION BECAUSE ALL NON-DIVERSE DEFENDANTS HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY JOINED..... 20

A. The Petition Fails To State A Claim Against The Non-Diverse Defendants. 21

B. Even After A Summary Judgment-Type Inquiry, Weinberg Cannot Maintain A Cause Of Action Against The Non-Diverse Defendants..... 23

IV. WEINBERG’S CLAIM FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS ABSURD..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985)9

Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....9, 13

Badon v. RJR Nabisco, 224 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000).....22, 25

Baker v. Farmers Elec. Coop., Inc., 34 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1994).....9, 15

Bankers Trust Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 959 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1992)23

Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson, 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....4, 5, 9

BIW Deceived v. Local S6, 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997).....5

Black v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass'n, 87 F. Supp. 2d 1
(D.D.C. 2000)3, 10, 14, 19, 20

Branson v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 126 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 1997)18, 19

Burden v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 60 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1995).....21

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....2, 9, 15

Chuy v. Phila. Eagles Football Club, 431 F. Supp. 254 (E.D. Pa. 1977) aff'd 595 F. Supp.
1265 (3d Cir. 1979).....20

Collins v. Nat'l Basketball Players Ass'n, 850 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Colo. 1991), aff'd 976
F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1992)5, 8, 19

Condon v. Local 2944, United Steelworkers of Am., 683 F.2d 590 (1st Cir. 1982)6

Dallas County Med. Soc'y v. Ubinas-Brache, M.D., 68 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. App.—Dallas
2001, pet. denied).....17

Diaz v. Gulf Coast Legal Found., No. H-88-0512, 1990 WL 282587 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 8,
1990)13

In re Dunn, CV 05-1000, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006)5, 16

Flanders v. Fortis Ins. Co, No. SA-05-CA-0726-RF, 2005 WL 3068779
(W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2005)21, 22

Frost v. Harper, No. Civ. A. C-01-069, 2001 WL 34063533
(S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2001).....14, 23

Griggs v. State Farm Lloyds, 181 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....21

Guillory v. PPG Indus., Inc., 434 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2005)25

Hendy v. Losse, 925 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1991)20

Hernandez v. Jobe Concrete Prods., Inc., 282 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2002)5

Holmes v. Nat'l Football League, 939 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Tex. 1996)3, 10, 13, 19, 20

Hornbuckle v. State Farm Lloyds, 385 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2004).....25

Kale v. Palmer, 791 S.W.2d 628 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1990, writ denied)23

Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co., 369 U.S. 95 (1962)9

Morris v. Nowotny, 398 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1966, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....23

Richardson v. United Steelworkers of Am., 864 F.2d 1162 (5th Cir. 1989)2, 6, 8

Richter v. Merch. Fast Motor Line, Inc., 83 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1996).....9

Segal v. Gordon, 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972)23

Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R. Co., 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....21, 24

Smith v. Houston Oilers, Inc., 87 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996)3, 11, 12, 13, 19,
20, 24

Sports At Work Enters., Inc. v. Silber, No. 3-05-CV-2413-BD
(N.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2006)1, 15

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)19, 20

Staples v. Merck & Co., 270 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....22

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....9, 15

Walker v. Philip Morris, Inc., No. Civ. A. 02-2995, 2003 WL 21914056
(E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2003)24, 25

Watson v. Law Enforcement Alliance of Am., Inc., 386 F. Supp. 2d 874
(W.D. Tex. 2005).....22, 23

Weinberg v. Silber, 57 Fed. Appx. 211 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Weinberg v. Sowell, No. Civ. A. 1:06-cv-0611 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2006)14, 15

White v. Nat'l Football League, 92 F. Supp. 2d 918 (D. Minn. 2000)5, 16, 19

Willy v. Coastal Corp., 855 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1988)13

RULES & STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)4, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1125

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....21

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1337.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)4

29 U.S.C. § 159(a)2

29 U.S.C. § 185.....2, 8
